instruments. The company continuously monitors these risks and manages them through appropriate risk limits.
The Management of the company reviews market-related trends and risks and adopts various strategies related to
assets and liabilities, in line with the company’s risk management framework. The Company is exposed to four
types of market risk as follows:

a)	 Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company is subject to interest rate risk, since there is a mismatch between
borrowing and lending vis-a-vis fixed and floating rate interest and maturity period. The Company is exposed to
interest rate risk on short-term and long-term floating rate interest bearing liabilities. The Company’s policy is to
maintain a balance of fixed and floating interest rate borrowings, maturity period and the proportion of fixed and
floating rate debt is determined by prevailing interest rates. These exposures are reviewed by the management on
a periodic basis.

The exposure of the Company’s financial liabilities to interest rate risk based on liabilities as at reporting date is as
follows :

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Impact on profit before tax

2023-24 2022-23
Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points  84.00  50.75
Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points  (84.00)  (50.75)

b)	 Price Risk

Sudden fall in the gold price and fall in the value of the pledged gold ornaments can result in some of the
customers to default if the loan amount and interest exceeds the market value of gold. This risk is in part mitigated
by a minimum 25% margin retained on the value of gold jewellery for the purpose of calculation of the loan amount.
Further, we appraise the gold jewellery collateral solely based on the weight of its gold content, excluding weight
and value of the stone studded in the jewellery. In addition, the sentimental value of the gold jewellery to the

Notes
forming part of financial statement for the year ended March 31, 2024

customers may induce repayment and redemption of the collateral even if the value of gold ornaments falls below
the value of the repayment amount. An occasional decrease in gold prices will not increase price risk significantly
on account of our adequate collateral security margins. However, a sustained decrease in the market price of gold
can additionally cause a decrease in the size of our loan portfolio and our interest income.

c)	 Equity Price Risk

Equity price risk relates to change in fair value of investments in the equity instruments measured at fair value
through OCI. As at March 31, 2024 the carrying value of such equity instruments recognised at fair value through
OCI amounts to ` 1,427.92 Lakhs (P.Y. ` 1,560.36 Lakhs).

A sensitivity analysis demonstrating the impact of change in the carrying value of investment in equity instrument
as at reporting date is given below:

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Impact on OCI before tax

2023-24* 2022-23
Increase by 5%  60.99  78.02
Decrease by 5%  (60.99)  (78.02)

*excludes Equity Investment of Satco Capital Markets Limited (Note 8.4)

d)	 Prepayment Risk

Prepayment risk is the risk that the Company will incur a financial loss because its customers and counterparties
repay or request repayment earlier than expected, such as fixed rate loans when interest rates fall.

e)	 Foreign currency risk

Currency Risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange
rates. However the company is not exposed to the risk of fluctuations on change in exchange rates as company
does not have any foreign transaction.